

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC06-730

GABBY TENNIS

APPELLANT

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLEE

.....  
ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA,  
(CRIMINAL DIVISION)  
.....

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

WILLIAM McCOLLUM  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, FL

Lisa-Marie Lerner  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No.: 698271  
Jason Pollack  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No.: 0022862  
1515 N. Flagler Dr.; Ste. 900  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
Telephone (561) 837-5000  
Facsimile (561) 837-5108

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHORITIES CITED .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
POINT I .....	14
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED HILL TO TESTIFY AS AN EXPERT (RESTATED)	
POINTS II & IX .....	20
THERE WAS NO ERROR WHERE TRIAL COURT DENIED ADMITTING THE STATE'S FACTUAL PROFFER OF SOFIA ADAM'S GUILTY PLEA NOR DID THE STATE TAKE INCONSISTENT POSITIONS WHEN DISCUSSING NATURE OF THE PLEA.	
POINTS III & VIII.....	29
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS HIS ATTORNEY AND A <u>FARETTA</u> HEARING WAS NOT NECESSARY ON THE FACE OF THE RECORD. (restated)	
POINT IV .....	34
NO ERROR EXISTED WHERE THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT HOLD A COMPETENCY HEARING.	
POINT V .....	39
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REJECTED A JURY INSTRUCTION THAT WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE. (restated)	

POINT VI .....	43
THE JURY'S GENERAL VERDICT WAS LEGAL.	
POINT VII .....	46
CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL ARE NOT COGNIZABLE ON DIRECT APPEAL. (restated)	
POINT X .....	51
THERE WAS NO UNDUE INJECTION OF RACE OR ETHNICITY BY THE PROSECUTION. (restated)	
POINT XI .....	55
THE DEATH PENALTY IS PROPORTIONATE.	
POINT XII .....	63
THE APPLICATION OF THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE VICTIM WAS VULNERABLE DUE TO ADVANCED AGE OR DISABILITY DID NOT VIOLATE DOUBLE JEOPARDY. (restated)	
POINT XIII .....	66
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONSIDERED THE JURY'S DEATH RECOMMENDATION. (restated)	
POINT XIV .....	69
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REJECTED AGE AS A MITIGATING FACTOR. (restated)	
POINT XV .....	72
JURY IS NOT REQUIRED TO MAKE UNANIMOUS FINDINGS AS TO DEATH ELIGIBILITY AND RING V. ARIZONA DOES NOT CALL INTO QUESTION THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING (RESTATED)	
POINT XVI .....	77

DEFENDANT'S SENTENCE WAS A DIRECT  
CONSEQUENCE OF HIS ACTIONS, NOT OF HIS  
DECISION TO FOREGO PLEADING GUILTY.  
(restated)

POINT XVII ..... 79

THE FELONY MURDER AGGRAVATOR IS  
CONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED.  
(restated)

POINT XVIII ..... 80

THE REQUISITE FINDINGS TO SUPPORT THE DEATH  
SENTENCE WERE MADE (restated)

CONCLUSION ..... 84

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 85

CERTIFICATE OF FONT ..... 85

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Almeida v. State*, 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999) ..... 57

*Almendarez-Torres v. United States*, 523 U.S. 224  
(1998) ..... 77

*Alston v. State*, 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) ..... 58, 64

*Banks v. State*, 700 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1997) ..... 80

*Banks v. State*, 842 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2003) ..... 77

*Blystone v. Pennsylvania*, 494 U.S. 299 (1990) ..... 80

*Bonifay v. State*, 680 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1996) ..... 58

*Bouie v. State*, 559 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1990) ..... 82

*Bowden v. State*, 588 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991) ..... 35

*Brown v. Moore*, 800 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001) ..... 76

*Brown v. State*, 124 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1960) ..... 26, 53

*Brown v. State*, 894 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2004) ..... 16

*Bruno v. State*, 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla.2001) ..... 48, 50

*Campbell v. State*, 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) ..... 70, 83

*Canakaris v. Canakaris*, 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla.1980)... 22, 41

*Card v. State*, 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001) ..... 76

*Castor v. State*, 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978) ..... 25, 52

*Chandler v. State*, 532 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1988) ..... 64

*Chapman v. California*, 386 U.S. 18..... 19

*Chapman v. U.S.*, 553 F.2d 886 (5th Cir. 1977) ..... 35

<i>Christopher v. State</i> , 416 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1982) .....	36
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 443 So. 2d 973 (1983), cert. denied, 104 S.Ct. 2400, 467 U.S. 1210, 81 L.Ed.2d 356 .....	81
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738, 110 S. Ct. 1441, 108 L. Ed. 2d 725 (1990) .....	76
<i>Coday v. State</i> , 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006) .....	40
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla.1997) .....	22, 58
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1999) .....	60
<i>Crook v. State</i> , 908 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 2005) .....	60, 62
<i>Delgado v. State</i> , 776 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 2000) .....	45, 46
<i>Douglas v. State</i> , 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla.2004) .....	63
<i>Echols v. State</i> , 484 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1985), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 871, 107 S. Ct. 241, 93 L. Ed. 2d 166 (1986).....	71
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994) .....	74
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) .....	31, 35
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 653 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1995) .....	58, 83
<i>Finney v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995) .....	16
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 859 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 2003) ....	44, 46
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2002) .....	46
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 913 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 2005) .....	16
<i>Ford v. Ford</i> , 700 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) .....	22
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996) .....	71
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000) .....	61
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	22

<i>Gibson v. State</i> , 474 So. 2d 1183 (Fla. 1985) .....	36
<i>Goldschmidt v. Holman</i> , 571 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990) .....	40
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 704 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1997) .....	58
<i>Green v. State</i> , 475 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1985) .....	41
<i>Groover v. State</i> , 640 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 1994) .....	83
<i>Gross Builders, Inc. v. Powell</i> , 441 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983).....	22
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1989) .....	19
<i>Hardwick v. State</i> , 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988) .....	31
<i>Hawk v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1998) .....	60
<i>Herrington v. State</i> , 538 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 1989) .....	41
<i>Hertz v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001) .....	76
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989) .....	75, 76
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 473 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1985) .....	37
<i>Hopkins v. State</i> , 632 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1994) .....	27
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla.1990) .....	22
<i>J.B. v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1376 (Fla. 1998) .....	25, 26, 53
<i>James v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997) .....	41
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 413 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1982) .....	51
<i>Jent v. State</i> , 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla.1981) .....	22
<i>Jimenez v. State</i> , 703 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 1997) .....	45
<i>Johnson v. Dugger</i> , 932 F.2d 1360 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	80
<i>Johnson v. Dugger</i> , 520 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1988) .....	83
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 449 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1984) .....	31, 35

<i>Jones v. State</i> , 652 So. (Fla. 1995) .....	63
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003) .....	75
<i>Kelley v. State</i> , 486 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1986) .....	48
<i>Kilgore v. State</i> , 688 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1997) .....	27, 53, 56
<i>King v. Moore</i> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002) .....	74
<i>Larzelere v. State</i> , 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996) .....	58
<i>Layman v. State</i> , 652 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1995) .....	82
<i>Linn v. Fossum</i> , 946 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 2006) .....	18
<i>Looney v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001) .....	76
<i>Lowe v. State</i> , 650 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1994) .....	31
<i>Lowenfeld v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988) .....	80
<i>Mann v. Moore</i> , 794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001) .....	65
<i>Mansfield v. State</i> , 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000) .....	71
<i>Mills v. Moore</i> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001) .....	65, 74, 76
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 476 So. 2d 172 (1985) .....	80
<i>Mora v. State</i> , 814 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 2002) .....	37
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994) .....	62
<i>Morton v. State</i> , 789 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2001) .....	70, 71
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2001) .....	69
<i>Neibert v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990) .....	60
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1973) .....	30, 31
<i>Pagan v. State</i> , 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002) .....	16
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 873 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2004) .....	40



<i>Parker v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005) .....	75
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005) .....	74
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965) .....	51
<i>Porter v. Crosby</i> , 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003) .....	65, 74
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976) .....	75, 76
<i>Raleigh v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1997) .....	45
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 542 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 2003) .....	16
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 522 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 3rd DCA, 1988) .....	45
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla.2000) .....	22, 52
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	73
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1997) .....	45, 62
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 520 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1998) .....	55
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 865 So. 2d 1259 (Fla.2004) .....	77
<i>Routly v. State</i> , 440 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1983) .....	45
<i>Scull v. State</i> , 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1037, 109 S. Ct. 1937, 104 L. Ed. 2d 408 (1989).....	70
<i>Shere v. Moore</i> , 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002) .....	61
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 681 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1996) .....	70, 71
<i>Sireci v. State</i> , 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1991) .....	68
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 521 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1988) .....	27
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	75, 76
<i>Spencerv v. State</i> , 645 So.2d 377(Fla. 1994).....	20
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 872 S.2d 250 (Fla. 2004) .....	55

<i>State v. Delva</i> , 575 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1991) .....	27
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla.1986) .....	19
<i>State v. Green</i> , 395 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 1981) .....	36
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993) .....	26
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 443 So. 2d 955 (Fla.1984) .....	20
<i>Steinhorst v. State</i> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982) .....	25, 52
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001) .....	58
<i>Terry v. State</i> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996) .....	57
<i>Thomson v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1984) .....	77
<i>Trease v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla.2000) .....	22, 41, 70, 83
<i>United States v. Baez</i> , 703 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968) .....	79
<i>Urbin v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998) .....	57
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990) .....	75, 76
<i>Way v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000) .....	76
<i>Wike v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1058, 118 S. Ct. 714, 139 L. Ed. 2d 655 (1998).....	71
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 970, 118 S.Ct. 419, 139 L.Ed.2d 321 (1997) ...	65
<i>Wuornos v. State</i> , 676 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1996) .....	48
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla.2000) .....	22

**STATUTES**

Federal Kidnapping Act, 18 U.S.C. §1201(a)(1) ..... 79

Florida Statutes(1999),Section 90.702 ..... 16

Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.210(b) ..... 34

Florida Statutes(1999),§812.014..... 41

Florida Statutes(2004),§810.015..... 46

Florida Statutes §921.141(3) ..... 80
